

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 3451/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-11-2021 in CRLA No. 861/1993 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

NUSRAT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54266/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 13-05-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
Monisha Handa, Adv.
Mr. Rajul Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner has drawn our attention to Annexure 'B' to Volume-II of the application for placing on record the additional documents. As per the School Leaving Certificate, the petitioner was less than 18 years of age on the date of occurrence.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Notice would be served on the standing/nominated counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

The State of Uttar Pradesh would ascertain the authenticity and genuineness of the Certificate enclosed as Annexure 'B' and file counter affidavit within four weeks.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR